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Background

In spring 2008, the Office of Institutional Research conducted a one-year follow-up survey of
the 1,914 alumni who received a Bachelors’ degree in fiscal year 2007.: The purpose of this
survey was to assess graduate perceptions of their UMBC experience and gather feedback on
post-UMBC activities.

Survey Methodology and Administration

The Office of Institutional Research developed a paper survey based on questions mandated by
the Maryland Higher Education Commission (MHEC). Alumni Relations and the Alumni
database provided addresses for the mailing of the surveys. Of the 1,914 alumni, 1,897 had
viable addresses and were eligible for the survey.2 A lottery for graduates who completed the
survey by the deadline was implemented in conjunction with three mailings as a strategy to
increase participation. ® This strategy yielded a response rate of 24% (1,807 eligible, 435
completers).

Characteristics of Respondents
For comparisons by program area, those graduating in Interdisciplinary Studies are listed but
not included because of their small number (n=<7).

e Females were over-represented, constituting 52% of degree recipients and 61% of
respondents. (Table 1)

e Race/Ethnicity distributions for respondents were similar to all degree recipients,
although Asians and African-Americans were slightly under-represented, while Whites
were over-represented. (Table 1a)

¢ Respondents who matriculated as new freshmen were more likely to respond than those
who matriculated as transfer students. (Table 1b)

e Those in the Math and Sciences were slightly under-represented, while those in the
Social Science disciplines were slightly over-represented. However, this effect by
discipline is most likely attributable to gender differences in enrollment and the
gendered response rate. (Table 1c)

Residency
e Eighty-nine percent reported being a legal resident of Maryland at the time of
enrollment and 83% reported currently living in Maryland. There is a 7-point shift in the
number of respondents reporting living in the state of Maryland at the time of
enrollment compared to the number reporting living out-of-state after graduation.
However, of the 49 respondents who were not Maryland residents at matriculation, 27
(45%) remained in state after graduation. (Table 2)

! Class 2007 includes graduates in Aug. 06, Dec. 06 and May 07

2 Of the 1,914 alumni, 90 surveys were undeliverable and 17 had foreign addresses. The foreign addresses were omitted
from the study; there was no way to account for return postage from international addresses resulting in an under-
representation of International students.

%Asa strategy to increase participation and an incentive to complete the survey, a lottery for four $100 Amazon gift
certificates were offered to students who completed the survey.
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Graduate School
e After completing a program at UMBC, 210 of the respondents enrolled in school again
(48%). Of these 70% were female. (Table 2a & 2b)

e Overall, Social Science alumni were most likely to re-enroll. (Table 2b1)

e Of those respondents who re-enrolled, 89% were pursuing a graduate degree or higher.
This translates to an overall 43% of respondents pursuing graduate level education or
higher. (Table 2¢)

e Females were more likely than males to pursue a Master’s degree (63% and 56%,
respectively). (Table 2d)

e Overall 82% reported majoring in the same or related field when they re-enrolled.
Engineering, Computer and Information Science alumni had the highest re-enrollment in
the same or related major (90%). (Table 2e)

e Eighty-two percent indicated UMBC preparation for graduate or professional study to
be “excellent” or “good”. (Table 2f)

e Seventy-four percent of respondents reported that if they were able to do it over again,
they would definitely or probably major in the same field. Of those, Social Science
alumni were most likely to say they would major in the same field. (Table 2g)

Graduate School/ Employment
e Eighty-one percent of alumni reported full or part-time employment within one year of
graduation. Of those, sixty-five percent were full-time. (Table 3)

e Thirty-six percent of Social Science and 21% of Engineering Computer and Information
Science alumni reported working full/part-time. (Table 3a)

e Of the 246 (57%) respondents who indicated that they did not re-enroll in school again,
223 (91%) reported working full or part-time. Twenty-three (9%) of the 246 respondents
reported not being employed, and of those, 1% indicated not seeking employment.
(Table 3b)

e Seventy-eight percent of respondents working (full or part-time) reported working in
Maryland. (Table 3c)

e Of those re-enrolling at the graduate level or higher, 73% were employed full or part-
time in Maryland. (Table 3c1)

Employment
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e Of all respondents reporting working full or part-time, 16% described their current
occupation to be Information Systems professionals. (Table 3d)

e Seventy-six percent of all respondents reported their current occupation to be “directly”
or “somewhat” related to their major (44% and, 32% respectively). Thirty percent of
Social Science and 23% of Engineering, Computer and Information Science alumni
reported the highest percentages of having a job “directly” or “somewhat” related to
their major.

(Table 3e & 3f)

e Engineering, Computer and Information Science alumni were more likely to earn
$50,000 or more, with males more likely than females to report earning salaries at this
level. (Table 3g & 3h)

e Sixty-seven percent of employed respondents reported UMBC gave them “excellent” or
“good” preparation for their current job. Overall, Social Science alumni reported the
highest satisfaction with their preparation. (Table 3i)

e Seventy-nine percent of respondents stated that if they had it to do over again, they
would attend UMBC. (Table 3j)
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Characteristics of Respondents

Table 1
Gender

Respondents All Degree Recipients
Female | 266 | 61.1% 998 52.1%
Male 169 | 38.9% 916 47.9%
Total | 435 | 100% 1,914 100%

Table 1a
Race/Ethnicity
TS All Degree Recipients
American Indian 1| 0.2% 6 0.3%
Asian 56 | 12.9% 319 16.7%
African American | 53 | 12.2% 268 14.0%
Foreign 14| 3.2% 106 5.5%
Hispanic 23 | 5.3% 75 3.9%
White 283 | 65.1% 1,100 57.5%
Missing 5 1.1% 40 2.1%
Total | 435 | 100% 1,914 100%
Table 1b
Matriculation Type
Respondents | All Degree Recipients
New Freshmen 244 | 56.1% 863 45.1%
New Transfer 188 | 43.2% 949 49.6%
Missing 3| 0.7% 102 5.3%
Total | 435 | 100% 1,914 100%
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Table 1c
Degree Major for all Respondents and All Degree Recipients by Gender
Respondents All Degree Recipients
N=435 N=1,1914
Male Female Male Female

Acting 1 7.1% 0 0.0% 3 2.7% 4 2.0%
Ancient Studies 0 0.0% 4 7.4% 3 2.7% 7 3.6%
American Studies 1 7.1% 8| 14.8% 4 35% | 33| 16.8%
Dance 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 3.0%
English 2| 14.3% 12| 222% | 18| 159% | 50| 25.4%
Modern Lang & Ling 2 14.3% 6| 11.1% | 12| 106% | 24| 12.2%
Music 1 7.1% 3 5.6% 9 8.0% 5 2.5%
Philosophy 1 7.1% 1 19% | 11 9.7% 2 1.0%
Theater 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 5 2.5%
Visual & Performing Arts 6| 42.9% 17| 315% | 52| 46.0% | 57| 28.9%
VIPA 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
VPAD 0 0.0% 1 1.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
VPAV 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9% 2 1.0%
Total Arts & Humanities 14 3.2% 54| 12.4% | 113 | 5.9% | 197 | 10.3%
Business Technology Admin 3 3.9% 3| 10.3% 9 2.4% 5 5.2%
Chemical Engineering 3 3.9% 5| 17.2% | 10 2.7% 8 8.2%
Computer Engineering 7 9.2% 0 0.0% | 30 8.0% 3 3.1%
Computer Science 18| 23.7% 5| 172% | 108 | 289% | 15| 15.5%
IFSG 0 0.0% 2 6.9% 3 0.8% 5 5.2%
Information Systems 32| 42.1% 9| 31.0% | 154 | 41.2% | 52| 53.6%
Mechanical Engineering 13| 17.1% 5| 17.2% | 60| 16.0% 9 9.3%
Total Engineering, Comp. & Info Sci. 76 | 17.5% 29| 6.7% | 374| 195% | 97| 5.1%
Biochemistry 2 8.3% 11| 244% | 22| 152% | 41| 19.5%
Biology 11| 45.8% 26| 57.8% | 76| 52.4% | 129 | 61.4%
Bioinformatics 1 4.2% 3 6.7% 9 6.2% | 10 4.8%
Chemistry 3| 12.5% 2 4.4% 6 4.1% 9 4.3%
Mathematics 5| 20.8% 2 44% | 21| 145% | 19 9.0%
Physics 2 8.3% 1 22% | 11 7.6% 1 0.5%
Statistics 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Total Math & Sciences 24 5.5% 45| 10.3% | 145 | 7.6% | 210 | 11.0%
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Table 1c (continued)
Respondents All Degree Recipients
N=435 N=1,1914
Male Female Male Female

African Studies 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.4% 3 0.6%
Anthropology 1 1.8% 1 0.8% 2 0.7% 4 0.8%
Economics 4 7.3% 4 31% | 31| 11.2% 9 1.9%
Emergency Health Services 5 9.1% 1 08% | 14 5.0% 5 1.1%
Environmental Science 3 5.5% 2 1.5% 9 3.2% | 10 2.1%
Environmental Studies 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 2 0.7% 7 1.5%
Financial Economics 10| 18.2% 6 46% | 57| 205% | 31 6.6%
Geography 5 9.1% 5 3.8% | 15 5.4% 8 1.7%
History 3 5.5% 9 6.9% | 28| 10.1% | 32 6.8%
Health Admin & Policy 1 1.8% 5 3.8% 3 11% | 20 4.2%
Political Science 6| 10.9% 8 6.1% | 38| 13.7% | 47| 10.0%
Psychology 12 21.8% 56| 42.7% | 49| 17.6% | 177 | 37.5%
Psychology Shady Grove 1 1.8% 1 0.8% 1 0.4% 4 0.8%
Sociology 3 5.5% 9 6.9% | 20 72% | 34 7.2%
Social Work 1 1.8% 20| 15.3% 8 29% | 79| 16.7%
Social work SG 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 0.4%
Total Social Sciences 55| 12.6% | 131 | 30.1% | 278 | 14.5% | 472 | 24.7%
Total Indis. Studies 0 0.0% 7| 1.6% 6| 03%| 22| 11%

Total | 169 | 38.9% | 266 | 61.1% | 916 | 47.9% | 998 | 52.1%
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Table 2

Were you a legal resident of the State of Maryland when you first enrolled at

Summary

Residency

UMBC?
(By “Where do you currently, live? ™)
MD Resident at Enrollment
Current Residence Maryland Elsewhere Total
Maryland 336 22 358
% of total 77.4% 5.1% 82.5%
49 27 76
Elsewhere
% of total 11.3% 6.2% 17.5%
385 49 434
Total | % of total 88.7% 11.3% 100%

Table 2a

Graduate School

Since completing your program at UMBC, have you
ever enrolled in school again?

Respondents
No 221 50.8%
Yes 210 48.3%
Missing 4 0.9%
Total 435 100%
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Table 2b
Since completing your program at UMBC, have you ever enrolled in school
again?
(By Gender)
Male Total
Not No, I have not enrolled in 106
Enrolled school again. % of grand total 24.7%
Yes, currently full-time 35
% of grand total 8.1%
Enrolled Yes, currently part-time 19
% of grand total 4.4%
8
Yes, but not currently enrolled
% of grand total 1.9%
168
Column Total % of total Male 39.1%
Female Total
Not No, | have not enrolled in 115
Enrolled school again. % of grand total 26.7%
Yes, currently full-time 90
% of grand total 20.9%
. 33
Yes, currently part-time
Sirllse yP % of grand total 7.7%
Yes, but not currently enrolled 24
% of grand total 5.6%
262
Column Total | % of total Female 60.9%
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Since completing your program at UMBC, have you ever

enrolled in school again?

(By Discipline)

Engineering,
Arts & Social | Comp. & Info | Math & | Inds.
Humanities | Sciences Science Science | Studies | Total
No, I have 39 93 65 20 4| 221
not enrolled
Not in school % of grand
Enrolled | again. total 9.1% 21.6% 15.1% 4.7% 0.9% | 51.4%
Yes, 18 51 18 35 3 125
currently % of grand
full-time total 42% | 11.9% 42% | 81%| 0.7% | 29.1%
Yes, 7 21 18 6 0 52
currently % of grand
part-time total 1.6% 4.9% 4.2% 1.4% 0.0% | 12.1%
Yes, but not 2 18 4 8 0 32
currently % of grand
Enrolled | €nrolled total 05% | 4.2% 09% | 19%| 00%| 7.4%
66 183 105 69 7 430
Total % of total 15.3% 42.6% 24.4% | 16.0% 1.6% | 100%
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Table 2¢c
What certificate or degree were you seeking when you re-
enrolled?
Certificate (Undergraduate Level) 4 1.9%
Associates Degree (2-year) - -
Bachelor’s Degree 7 3.3%
Master’s Degree:
Business Administration (MBA) 10 4.8%
Education or Teaching 22 10.5%
Other Master’s 89 42.4%
Total 121
Doctoral Degree 27 12.9%
Graduate Certificate 3 1.4%
First Professional Degree:
Dentistry 3 1.4%
Law 6 2.9%
Medicine 12 5.7%
Nursing 2 1.0%
Pharmacy 3 1.4%
Theology 2 1.0%
Other First Professional 8 3.8%
Total 36
Not seeking a degree or certificate 12 5.7%
Total 210 100%
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Table 2d

What certificate or degree were you seeking when you re- enrolled?
(By gender for those indicating yes, enrolled again seeking graduate level or

higher)

Male Total
Master’s Degree 33
% of total -Male 55.9%
Doctoral degree (e.g., medicine, 9
law, theology) % of total -Male 15.3%
Graduate Certificate 3
% of total -Male 5.1%
Professional Degree (e.g., 14
medicine, law, theology) % of total -Male 23.7%
59
Total % of total -Male 29.8%

Female Total
Master’s Degree 87
% of total-Female 62.6%
Doctoral degree (e.g., medicine, 18
law, theology) % of total-Female 12.9%
Graduate Certificate 3
% of total-Female 2.2%
Professional Degree (e.g., 31
medicine, law, theology) % of total-Female 22.3%
139
Total % of total-Female 70.2%
Grand Total 198
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Table 2d1
What certificate or degree were you seeking when you re- enrolled?
(By Discipline for those indicating yes, enrolled again seeking graduate level or higher)

Engineering,
Arts & Social | Comp. & Info | Math & Inds.
All Humanities | Sciences Science Science | Studies | Total
18 59 26 14 3 120
Master’
D:gsrgzz > % of grand
total 9.1% 29.8% 13.1% 7.1% 1.5% | 60.6%
Doctoral degree 0 10 8 9 0 27
(e.g., medicine, % of grand
law, theology) total 0.0% 5.1% 4.0% 4.5% 0.0% | 13.6%
0 2 1 3 0 6
t
Contifonte % of grand
total 0.0% 1.0% 0.5% 1.5% 0.0% | 3.0%
Professional 5 14 3 23 0 45
Degree (e.g.,
mediCine, IaW, 05 of grand
theology) total 2.5% 7.1% 15% | 11.6% 0.0% | 22.7%
23 85 38 49 3 198
% of grand
Total total 11.6% 42.9% 19.2% 24.7% 1.5% | 100%
Table 2e

dow was the major you were seeking when you enrolled again related to the major you completed at UMBC?
(By Discipline for those indicating yes, enrolled again seeking graduate degree or higher)

Engineering,
Arts & Social Comp. & Math & Inds.
Humanities | Sciences | Info Science | Sciences | Studies Total
) 6 31 23 17 0 77
Same major

% of grand total 2.9% 15.0% 57.5% 8.2% 0.0% 37.2%

Different, but 16 33 13 28 3 93
related major

J % of grand total 7.7% 15.9% 32.5% 13.5% 1.4% 44.9%

Different, not > 24 4 4 0 37
related major

% of grand total 2.4% 11.6% 10.0% 1.9% 0.0% 17.9%

27 88 40 49 3 207

Total | % of grand total 13.0% 42.5% 19.3% 23.7% 1.4% 100%
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Table 2f

How well did UMBC prepare you for graduate or professional study?

(By Discipline for those indicating yes, enrolled again seeking graduate level or professional study,
including graduate certificate)

Engineering,
Arts & Social Comp. & | Math& | Inds.
Humanities | Sciences | Info Science | Sciences | Studies | Total
9 34 9 19 2 73
o | woraa
total 4.6% 17.3% 4.6% 9.6% | 1.0% | 37.1%
10 34 23 20 1 88
Good preparation % of grand
total 5.1% 17.3% 11.7% | 10.2% | 0.5% | 44.7%
5 15 6 6 0 32
Fair preparation % of grand
total 2.5% 7.6% 3.0% 3.0% | 0.0% | 16.2%
0 3 0 1 0 4
Poor preparation % of grand
total 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 05% | 0.0%]| 2.0%
24 86 38 46 3 197
% of grand
Total total 12.2% 43.7% 19.3% | 234% | 1.5% | 100%
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If you were to do it over again, would you major in the same field?

(By Discipline)

Class of 2007 Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Alumni Survey
Summary

Engineering,
Arts & Social Comp. & Info. | Math & | Inds.
Humanities | Sciences Science Science | Studies | Total

29 79 58 28 2 196

Definitely, % of grand
yes total 6.7% 18.4% 13.5% 6.5% 0.5% | 45.6%
19 44 30 28 2 123

% of grand
Probably, yes total 4.4% 10.2% 7.0% 6.5% 0.5% | 28.6%
6 28 7 6 0 47

% of grand
Not sure total 1.4% 6.5% 1.6% 1.4% 0.0% | 10.9%
6 25 5 2 0 38

% of grand
Probably, no total 1.4% 5.8% 1.2% 0.5% 0.0% | 8.8%
6 7 5 5 3 26

Definitely, % of grand
no total 1.4% 1.6% 1.2% 1.2% 0.7% | 6.0%
66 183 105 69 7 430

% of grand
Total total 15.3% 42.6% 24.4% | 16.0% 1.6% | 100%
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Graduate School/Employment

Table 3
Are you currently employed?
Yes, full-time 284 | 65.3%
Yes, part-time 67 | 15.4%
No, but am seeking
employment 42 9.7%
No, and not seeking
employment 39 9.0%
Missing 3 0.7%
Total 435 |  100%
Table 3a
Are you currently employed?
(By Discipline)
Engineering,
Arts & Social | Comp. & Info | Math & | Inds.
Humanities | Sciences Science Science | Studies | Total
43 122 79 33 7 284
Yes, full-time % of grand
total 10.0% 28.3% 18.3% 7.7% 1.6% | 65.9%
11 33 12 11 0 67
Yes, part-time | 9% of grand
total 2.6% 7.7% 2.8% 2.6% 0.0% | 15.5%
No, but am 9 20 8 4 0 41
seeking % of grand
employment total 2.1% 4.6% 1.9% 0.9% 0.0% 9.5%
No, and not 4 9 6 20 0 39
seeking % of grand
employment total 0.9% 2.1% 1.4% 46% | 0.0% | 9.0%
67 184 105 68 7 431
% of grand
Total total 15.5% 42.7% 24.4% 15.8% | 1.6% | 100%
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Table 3b
Current employment by graduate school status:
No, but am No, and not
Yes, full- | Yes, part- seeking seeking
time time employment | employment Total
Not in 208 15 18 5 246
graduate
school % of grand total 48.1% 3.5% 4.2% 1.2% 56.9%
Graduate 76 52 24 34 186
school % of grand total 17.6% 12.0% 5.6% 79% | 43.1%
284 67 42 39 432
Total | % of grand total 65.7% 15.5% 9.7% 9.0% 100%
Table 3c
Where is your current place of employment?
Total
Maryland 275
% of grand total 77.5%
District of Columbia 21
% of grand total 5.9%
Northern VA suburbs of VA 14
% of grand total 3.9%
Neighboring state 16
(DE,NJ,PAWV VA) % of grand total 4.5%
Other State 23
% of grand total 6.5%
Other country 2
% of grand total 0.8%
Missing 3
% of grand total 0.8%
355
% of total 100%
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Table 3c1

Where is your current place of employment?
(For those enrolled in graduate school graduate level or higher full/part-time employed

respondents)
For those indicating yes, enrolled again (Only)
Full/Part -time Employment Total
Maryland 93
% of grand total 72.7%
District of Columbia £
% of grand total 6.3%
Northern VA 4
| suburbs of VA % of grand total 3.1%
Enrolled in ; ;
Graduate | Neighboring state 6
School (DE,NJPAWV.VA) | o of grand total 4.7%
Other State 15
% of grand total 11.7%
2
Other countr
. % of grand total 1.6%
Missing L
% of grand total 0.8%
128
Total % of total 100%
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Table 3d

Look at the current list and mark the category that best describes your current occupation.

(By Employment)

Employment
Category Full-Time | Part-Time | Total
Financial (to include accountant, financial 27 2 29
analyst, banker, broker, claims adjuster
y IUSEer) | g, of grand total 7.8% 0.6% | 8.3%
Information Systems (to include 51 3 54
programmer/analyst, computer/software
engineer, electronics technician) % of grand total 14.7% 0.9% | 15.5%
Engineer or Architect (to include 20 2 22
engineering technician) % of grand total 5.7% 0.6% | 6.3%
Health Professional (to include technician) 20 9 29
% of grand total 5.7% 2.6% 8.3%
Legal Professional or Law Enforcement (to 12 1 13
include paralegal or legal secretary) % of grand total 3.4% 0.3% 3.7%
Manager, Executive or Proprietor 8 2 10
% of grand total 2.3% 0.6% 2.9%
Scientist (to include research scientist, 29 7 36
social, life, physical or mathematics-
statistician, analyst, scientific technician) % of grand total 8.3% 20% | 10.3%
Sales or Marketing (to include retail or real 19 5 24
estate) % of grand total 5.5% 14% | 6.9%
Social Worker 11 L 12
% of grand total 3.2% 0.3% 3.4%
33 9 42
Teacher
% of grand total 9.5% 26% | 12.1%
Visual Artist, Designer, Photographer 10 L 11
% of grand total 2.9% 0.3% 3.2%
Other Professional 28 13 41
% of grand total 8.05% 3.74% | 11.8%
Skilled trades, secretary, clerical, laborer, 15 10 25
service occupations) % of grand total 4.3% 2.9% |  7.2%
283 65 348
Total % of total 81.3% 18.7% 100%
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Table 3e
To what extent is your current job related to your major or area of study at UMBC?
(By Employment)
Employment
Current job related to your Yes, Yes,
major full-time part-time Total
Directly related 132 21 153
% of grand total 37.7% 6.0% | 43.7%
91 20 111
Somewhat related
% of grand total 26.0% 6.0% | 32.0%
: 27 9 36
Not related, but not important
% of grand total 7.7% 2.6% | 10.3%
Not related, but would like a 33 17 50
job related to my major % of grand total 9.4% 4.9% | 14.3%
283 67 350
Total % of total 80.9% 19.1% | 100%
Table 3f
To what extent is your current job related to your major or area of study at UMBC?
(By Discipline)
Engineering, | Math
Arts & Social Comp. & & Inds.
Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total
Directly related 14 56 61 20 2 153
% of grand total 4.0% | 16.0% 17.4% 57% | 0.6% | 43.7%
Somewhat related 21 50 19 17 4 111
% of grand total 6.0% | 14.3% 5.4% 49% | 1.1% | 31.7%
Not related, but 5 26 3 2 0 36
not important % of grand total 1.4% 7.4% 0.9% 0.6% | 0.0% | 10.3%
Not related, but 13 23 8 5 1 50
would like a job
related to my
major % of grand total 3.7% | 6.6% 23% | 14% | 0.3% |14.3%
53 155 91 44 7 350
Total | % of grand total 15.1% | 44.3% 26.0% | 12.6% 2.0% | 100%
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Table 3g

What is your annual salary or wage in your current job?

Summary

Class of 2007 Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Alumni Survey

(Salary by Discipline for Employed Respondents) Median salary is shaded.

Engineering,
Arts & Social Comp. & Math & | Inds.
All Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total

Less than 15 26 11 8 0 60
$20,000 % W/I - disc 278% | 16.8% 12.1% | 182% | 00% | 17.1%
$20,000 to 7 15 3 4 1 30
$24,999 % WI/I - disc 13.0% |  9.7% 33% | 91% | 143% | 85%
$25,000 to 5 18 2 7 1 33
$29,999 % W/I - disc 9.26% | 11.61% 2.20% | 15.91% | 14.29% | 9.40%
$30,000 to 11 17 3 8 0 39
$34,999 % WI/I - disc 20.4% | 11.0% 3.0% | 19.0% | 0.0% | 11.0%
$35,000 to 4 17 3 5 2 31
$39,999 % WI/I - disc 7.4% | 11.0% 33% | 11.4% | 28.6% | 8.8%
$40,000 to 9 27 8 1 2 47
$44,999 % WII - disc 16.7% | 17.4% 8.8% | 2.3%| 28.6%| 13.4%
$45,000 to 1 17 10 5 0 33
$49,999 % W/I - disc 1.9% | 11.0% 11.0% | 11.4% | 00% | 9.4%
$50,000 to 1 4 14 2 0 21
$54,999 % W/I - disc 1.9% | 2.6% 15.4% | 45% | 0.0% | 6.0%
$55,000 to 0 2 15 1 0 18
$59,999 % W/I - disc 0% 1% 16% 206 0% 5%
$60,000 to 0 (3] 10 1 0 17
$64,999 % W/I - disc 0.0% | 3.9% 11.0% | 23%| 00%| 4.8%
$65,000 to 1 0 2 0 0 3
$69,999 % W/I - disc 1.9% | 0.0% 22% | 00%| 00%| 0.9%
$70,000 or 0 5 9 1 1 16
more % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 3.2% 99% | 23%| 143%| 4.6%
54 155 01 44 7 351

Total % of total 15.4% | 44.2% 259% | 125% | 2.0% | 100%
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Table 3h

Class of 2007 Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Alumni Survey
Summary

What is your annual salary or wage in your current job?
(Salary by Discipline and Gender for Employed Respondents) Median salary is shaded.

Engineering,
Male Arts & | Social | Comp.& | Math& | Inds.
Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total

Less than 1 7 8 0 0 16
$20,000 % WI/I - disc 10.0% | 14.6% 11.6% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 11.4%
$20,000 to 5 3 2 0 0 10
$24,999 % W/I - disc 50.0% | 6.3% 2.9% 00%| 00%| 7.1%
$25,000 to 0 5 2 2 0 9
$29,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 10.4% 29% | 143%| 0.0%| 6.4%
$30,000 to 3 5 2 4 0 14
$34,999 % WI/I - disc 30.0% | 10.4% 29% | 28.6% | 0.0% | 10.0%
$35,000 to 0 2 2 2 0 6
$39,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 4.2% 29% [ 143% | 0.0%| 4.3%
$40,000 to 1 10 5 0 0 16
$44,999 % WI/I - disc 10.0% | 20.8% 7.2% 0.0% | 0.0% | 11.4%
$45,000 to 0 5 8 4 0 17
$49,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 10.4% 11.6% | 28.6% | 0.0% | 12.1%
$50,000 to 0 2 11 1 0 14
$54,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 4.2% 15.9% 71% | 0.0% | 10.0%
$55,000 to 0 1 12 0 0 13
$59,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 2.1% 17.4% 0.0% | 0.0%| 9.3%
$60,000 to 0 4 8 0 0 12
$64,999 % WI/I - disc 0.00% | 8.33% 11.59% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 8.57%
$65,000 to 0 0 2 0 0 2
$69,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 0.0% 2.9% 00% | 0.0%| 14%
$70,000 or 0 4 6 1 0 11
more % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 8.3% 8.7% 71% | 0.0% | 7.9%

Total 10 48 69 14 0 140
Respondents | % of total 7.1% | 34.3% 49.3% | 10.0% | 0.0% | 39.9%
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Class of 2007 Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Alumni Survey

Summary
Table 3h (continued)
Engineering,
Female Arts & Social Comp. & | Math& | Inds.
Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total

Less than 14 19 3 8 0 44
$20,000 % WI/I - disc 31.8% | 17.8% 13.6% | 26.7% | 0.0% | 21.0%
$20,000 to 2 12 1 4 1 20
$24,999 % WI/I - disc 45% | 11.2% 45% | 13.3% | 143% | 9.5%
$25,000 to 5 13 0 5 1 24
$29,999 % WI/I - disc 11% 12% 0% 17% 14% 11%
$30,000 to 8 12 1 4 0 25
$34,999 % WII - disc 18% 11% 5% 13% 0% 12%
$35,000 to 4 15 1 3 2 25
$39,999 % WI/I - disc 9% 14% 5% 10% 29% 12%
$40,000 to 8 17 3 1 2 31
$44,999 % WI/I - disc 18% 16% 14% 3% 29% 15%
$45,000 to 1 12 2 1 0 16
$49,999 % WI/I - disc 2.3% | 11.2% 9.1% 33% | 0.0%| 7.6%
$50,000 to 1 2 3 1 0 7
$54,999 % WI/I - disc 23% | 1.9% 13.6% 33% | 0.0%| 3.3%
$55,000 to 0 1 3 1 0 5
$59,999 % WI/I - disc 0.00% | 0.93% 13.64% | 3.33% | 0.00% | 2.38%
$60,000 to 0 2 2 1 0 5
$64,999 % WI/I - disc 0.0% | 1.9% 9.1% 33% | 0.0%| 24%
$65,000 to 1 0 0 0 0 1
$69,999 % WI/I - disc 23% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.5%
$70,000 or 0 1 3 0 1 5
more % WI/I - disc 00% | 0.9% 13.6% 0.0% | 14.3% | 2.4%
44 107 22 30 7 210
Total % of total 21.0% | 51.0% 105% | 143% | 3.3% | 59.8%
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Class of 2007 Bachelor’s Degree Recipients Alumni Survey
Summary

Table 3i
How well did UMBC prepare you for your current job?
(By Discipline, for employed respondents)

Engineering, | Math
Arts & Social Comp. & & Inds.
Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total
Excellent 16 32 21 12 2 83
preparation % of grand total 4.6% 9.1% 6.0% 34% | 0.6% | 23.7%
Good 19 68 44 16 4 151
preparation % of grand total 5.4% | 19.4% 12.6% 46% | 1.1% | 43.1%
Fair 9 21 15 10 0 55
preparation % of grand total 2.6% 6.0% 4.3% 29% | 0.0% | 15.7%
Poor 5 11 2 3 1 22
preparation % of grand total 1.4% | 3.1% 06% | 09%| 03%| 6.3%
. 5 22 9 3 0 39
Uncertain % of grand total 14% | 6.3% 26% | 09% | 0.0%|11.1%
54 154 91 44 7 350
Total % of grand total 15.4% | 44.0% 26.0% | 12.6% | 2.0% | 100%
Table 3j
If you were to do it over, would you attend UMBC again?
Engineering, | Math
Arts & Social Comp. & & Inds.
Humanities | Science | Info Science | Science | Studies | Total
Definitely, 29 84 45 32 4 194
yes % of grand total 6.7% | 19.5% 10.5% 7.4% 0.9% | 45.1%
Probably, 24 59 37 24 2 146
yes % of grand total 56% | 13.7% 8.6% 5.6% 0.5% | 34.0%
Not sure 8 22 14 10 1 55
% of grand total 1.9% 5.1% 3.3% 2.3% 0.2% | 12.8%
2 13 5 2 0 22
Probably, no
% of grand total 0.5% 3.0% 1.2% 0.5% 0.0% 5.1%
Definitely, 3 5 4 1 0 13
no % of grand total 0.7% 1.2% 0.9% 0.2% 0.0% 3.0%
66 183 105 69 7 430
Total | % of grand total 15.3% | 42.6% 24.4% | 16.0% 1.6% | 100%
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